

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 09-4468

WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UPMC and HIGHMARK, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania, No. 09-cv-0480 (Honorable Arthur J. Schwab)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.

Barbara W. Mather
James T. Giles
Barbara T. Sicalides
Barak A. Bassman
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
Phone: (215) 981-4000
Facsimile: (215) 981-4750

*Counsel for West Penn Allegheny Health
System, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Amended Complaint Stated a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act	2
1. There Are Ample Allegations of Conspiracy	2
a. Appellees Fail to Respond to West Penn Allegheny’s Arguments	2
b. The Conspiracy Continued into the Limitations Period...4	4
2. The Conspiracy Unreasonably Restrained Trade	9
3. West Penn Allegheny Suffered Antitrust Injury.....	16
a. Restraint On West Penn Allegheny’s Output.....	18
b. Highmark’s Refusal to Consent to West Penn Allegheny’s Refinancing Proposals	21
c. Depression of Reimbursement Rates	23
B. The Amended Complaint Stated a Claim Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act	26
III. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allright Missouri, Inc. v. Billeter</i> , 829 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Budd Baer, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16, 24
<i>Big Apple BWM, Inc. v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	16
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999)	16, 18
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Harold Friedman, Inc. v. Thorofare Markets, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993)	7, 8

Page(s)

In re Viropharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 C.A. No. 02-1627, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5623, 2003 WL 1824914
 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2003).....12

Johnson v. Univ. Health Servs., Inc.,
 161 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 1998).....21, 22

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....8

LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M,
 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)passim

Pace Electronics, Inc. v. Canon Computer Sys., Inc.,
 213 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000)18

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....10

Pennsylvania Dental Ass’n v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pennsylvania,
 815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987)7

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)12

Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)18

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)9, 18

Toledo Mack Sales & Services, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)passim

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner,
 429 U.S. 610 (1977).....21

United States v. Dentsply Int’l Inc.,
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)28
